
 
 
 

Policy and Performance Co-ordinating 
Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 3 July 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0151 691 8559 
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 To record any apologies for absence received from Members. 

 
2. INTRODUCTIONS AND WELCOME  
 
 The Chair to report. 

 
3. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 

AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  

 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda no later than when the item is 
reached. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
whipping arrangement. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
 To approve the accuracy of the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 24 June 2013.  (To be supplied) 
 

Public Document Pack



5. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the Minutes of the last meeting of the 

Scrutiny Programme board held on 19 February 2013.  (Copy 
attached) 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE CO-ORDINATING  
COMMITTEE (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 Report by the Director of Public Health/ Head of Policy and 

Performance. 
To receive a presentation. 
 

7. MEETING PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 Report by the Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and 

Performance. 
To receive a presentation. 
 

8. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
(Pages 23 - 32) 

 
 Report by the Director of Public Health/ Head of Policy and 

Performance. 
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PR
[...]
corporate governance and decision making.  These 
improvements were approved by Cabinet on 23rd April and Council on 30th April 2013.  
The main changes to the constitution involve: 

 
• The creation of four Policy and Performance Committees to undertake overview and 

scrutiny 
• The creation of four new Constituency Committees to devolve decision-making in 

line with the Localism Act 
• A revised Scheme of Delegation 
• Changes to the format of Council meetings 

 
2.2 The terms of reference for the Policy and Performance Committees are set out in Article 

6 of the Council’s constitution which is published on the Council’s website at the 
following link: 

 
http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD867&ID=867&RPID=1000
732115&sch=doc&cat=12881&path=12881 

 
3.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

3.1 The terms of reference set out the functions and powers of the four committees, 
including responsibilities in relation to health scrutiny.  The terms of reference also 
highlight the additional responsibilities of the Coordinating Committee. The terms of 
reference are included in this report at Appendix 1.   
  

4.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

4.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

5.1 No other options have been considered 
 
6.0 CONSULTATION  

6.1 The terms of reference set out in Article 6 of the Council’s constitution, were developed 
following a series of consultation and Member development events over autumn/winter 
2012/13.  The proposals have also been presented and discussed through the all-party 
Democracy Working Party.  
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

7.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

8.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
(a) No 

 

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 Members are requested to note the terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

14.1 This report was produced to inform Members of the terms of reference for this Policy 
and Performance Committee. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Fiona Johnstone 
  Director of Public Health / Head of Policy and Performance 
  0151 691 8152 
  email:  Fiona.Johnstone@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 

Page 7



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1 

 

 

 
  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COORDINATING COMMITTEE 

3RD JULY 2013 

SUBJECT: MEETING PROCEDURE RULES 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH / HEAD 

OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE. 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN 

 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report proposes the meeting procedure rules under which formal meetings of the 
Policy and Performance Committees should be undertaken.  Members are requested to 
consider the rules set out in the report, suggest any amendments required and give 
their approval in order that the updated procedure rules can be published within the 
relevant section of Part 4 of the Council’s constitution. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Four Policy and Performance Committees have been established to drive forward the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function.  These committees are part of a wider set of 
improvements to the Council’s governance arrangements which also include: 

 
• Four new Constituency Committees 
• A revised Scheme of Delegation 
• Changes to the format of Council meeting
[...]
elieves that the decision is outside the policy 
framework or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the budget.  The 
procedures set out in those rules must be followed prior to any such referral. 

 
(g) If the Coordinating Committee agrees with the decision the relevant Senior Officer 

may implement it.  In the event of any political group not agreeing with the majority 
decision of the Coordinating Committee, it may prepare a written minority report for 
consideration by Council when the minutes of the Coordinating Committee are 
considered.  Any such report must be handed to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services in accordance with Standing Order 7(2).  The Leader of the relevant group or 
his/her representative will have an opportunity to explain the minority report to the 
Council and Council may discuss and vote for/or against such a report without 
prejudice to any decision already implemented. 

 

Page 17



(h) In considering any matter called-in the Coordinating Committee shall follow the 
process set out in annex 1 and will have due regard to the Call In Guidelines that have 
been produced to support consistency in the call-in process. The Chair of the Co-
ordinating Committee may, from time-to-time, amend the process and guidelines as 
appropriate. 

 
17. Call-in and urgency 
 

(a) The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where the decision being taken by 
the Council is urgent.  A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the 
call-in process would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the Public’s interest.  The 
record of the decision and the notice by which it is made public shall state whether, in 
the opinion of the decision making person or body, the decision is an urgent one, and 
therefore not subject to call-in.  The Chief Executive must agree both that the decision 
proposed is reasonable in all circumstances and to it being treated as a matter of 
urgency. Decisions taken as a matter of urgency must
[...]
 wholly in accordance with the budget.  The 
procedures set out in those rules must be followed prior to any such referral. 

 
§ Uphold the decision - If the Coordinating Committee agrees with the initial 

decision the relevant Senior Officer may implement it.   
 
 
In the event of any political group not agreeing with the majority decision of the Coordinating 
Committee, it may prepare a written minority report for consideration by Council when the 
minutes of the Coordinating Committee are considered.  Any such report must be handed to 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in accordance with Standing Order 7(2).   
 
The Leader of the relevant group or his/her representative will have an opportunity to explain 
the minority report to the Council and Council and Council may discuss and vote for/or 
against such a report without prejudice to any decision already implemented. 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  1 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

COORDINATING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE  

COMMITTEE 

3RD JULY 2013 

 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE  

MANAGEMENT REPORT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: FIONA JOHNSTONE (DIRECTOR OF 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND HEAD OF POLICY  

& PERFORMANCE) 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN (GOVERNANCE 

AND IMPROVEMENT) 

KEY DECISION?  NO 

  
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The aim of this report (Appendix 1) is to outline the proposed performance 
management report to support the delivery of the Corporate Plan for 2013/14. 

 
1.2 It translates the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan into a coherent set of 

performance outcome measures and targets. They will be used to evaluate the 
achievement of strategic priorities over the next year of the plan. 

 
1.3 It is anticipated that the development of the Corporate Plan will be an iterative 

process during 2013/14 based on the feedback and requirements of elected 
members and portfolio leads. It will run in parallel to the wider development of 
the underpinning business planning and performance management 
infrastructure within the council (e.g. Performance Management Framework 
Policy, electronic provision of performance information to elected members, 
transition from targets to outcomes). 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 As part of the second phase of the development of the Corporate Plan, a set of 
SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Time related) 
outcome measures have been developed with each of the three Strategic 
Directorates and the Corporate function (Neighbourhoods & Engagement and 
Public Health, Policy & Performance). 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



 

  2 
 

2.2 A series of business planning sessions were organised with each Strategic 
Directorate designed to convert the objectives outlined in the Corporate Plan 
into a set of strategic outcome measures aligned to organisational resources, 
systems and employees. 

 
2.3 To ensure alignment of outcome measures to organisational resources, 

systems and employees the planning sessions were comprised of a multi-
disciplinary team of corporate support services (e.g. HR, Risk, Finance, Policy 
and Performance & Business Intelligence). 

 
2.4 Strategic Directors determined the outcome indicators contained within the 

performance report and agreed (and signed off) the following parameters 
(developed by their teams) which underpin their on-going performance 
management: 

 
• 2013/14 Plan 
• 2013/14 Plan trajectory (see Appendix 2) 
• 2013/14 Performance tolerance levels (determine RAG [Red, Amber,  
 Green] status 
• Head of Service responsible for delivery of target 

2.5 Corporate Plan performance will be monitored on a monthly basis against the 
parameters agreed as part of the business planning process (e.g. RAG 
tolerance levels). A number of indicators are only available on a quarterly 
basis, in line with the availability of data.  

  
2.6 The outputs from this monitoring process will be perfor
[...]
 identified those areas where members had 
previously requested further work to take place. Those items are listed in the table 
below. As part of developing the work programme of the new Policy and Performance 
Committees, members may wish to identify any items from the list that are required for 
the new work programme. It would be beneficial to carry forward only those most 
significant items.  
 

Previous 
Committee 
/ Date 

Item Description New 
Committee 

CYP / E&R  Child Poverty 
Strategy 

Regular updates on progress implementing of the 
Child Poverty Strategy requested. 

Coordinating 
Committee 

E&R 
22/04/13 

Universal 
Credit (and 
wider welfare 
reform) 

Review requested by Cllr Whittingham. Coordinating 
Committee 

SC 
12/03/13 

Wirral Approved 
Trader Scheme  

Committee requested that a further update report 
be provided to a future meeting. 

Regen & 
Environment 

E&R 
22/04/13 

Benefit Reform 
and Under-
occupation  

The Under-occupation Scrutiny Review (April 
2013) recommended an Evaluation / Impact 
Assessment regarding the effect of the reforms in 
spring 2014. 

Regen & 
Environment 

E&R 
22/04/13 

Draft Gypsy and 
Traveller Report 

Members requested that a report be presented to 
a future meeting. 

Regen & 
Environment 

E&R 
22/04/13 

Interim Strategic 
Housing Market 
Assessment 

Members requested that a report be presented to 
a future meeting. 

Regen & 
Environment 

SC 
June 2012 

Highways 
Representation 
Panel   

At the first meeting of the municipal year, 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
appoints the Highways Representation Panel.   

Regen & 
Environment 

E&R Visit to Regen / 
housing sites 

Request by committee for site visits Regen & 
Environment 

E&R 
14/11/12 

Wirral 
International 
Trade Centre  

Committee requested further reports to update 
members regarding the progress being made 
towards the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review 
(November 2012). 

Regen & 
Enviro
[...]
rts of 
the work programme prior to the next Committee meeting.  

 
17.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

17.1 This report was produced to provide background information to enable Committee 
members to compile a suitable work programme for the forthcoming municipal year.  

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Fiona Johnstone 
  Director of Public Health / Head of Policy and Performance 
  0151 691 8152 
  email:  Fiona.Johnstone@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny: Briefing 
 
 

Subject: Policy and Performance Coordinating Committee 
Date: June 2013 
From: Scrutiny Support Team 
 
Summary of contents: 
 
1. The purpose of overview and scrutiny 
2. Service areas relevant to this committee 
3. Dates of meetings 
4. Committee Membership 
5. Outstanding items from previous scrutiny committees 
6. Key Internal Plan & Strategies 
7. Key local and national policy drivers 
8. The role of the Chair 
9. Officer support arrangements 
10. Key contacts 
 
 
1. The purpose of overview and scrutiny 
 
Overview and scrutiny is a vital component of good governance, which has the potential 
to significantly improve the quality of Council decision-making, service provision and 
cost-effectiveness.  It includes: 
 
• Holding the Executive to account – a primary role is to provide a framework of 

accountability which seeks to modify executive behaviour and prevent the abuse of 
power. 

 
• Holding Partners to account – scrutiny provides an opportunity to investigate the 

work of public, private and voluntary sector partners and their impact on the 
community. 

 
• Horizon-scanning – looks ahead to future changes in local government in order to 

help the Council adapt to them.  This will usually mean considering future actions by 
central government which will have repercussions for local government. 

 
• Policy Development and Review – scrutiny contributes to the development of key 

policies to be included in the Council’s policy fr

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 3 July 2013 

 
Present: Councillor S Whittingham (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

A Hodson 
A Brighouse 
P Doughty 
P Glasman 
M McLaughlin 
B Mooney 
 

D Roberts 
J Stapleton 
D Elderton 
L Fraser 
A Sykes 
S Williams 
R Gregson 
 

 
 

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ron Abbey. 
 

7 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
A Member made the following comments on the Minutes of the Special 
meeting of the Committee convened to consider a call-in of a delegated 
decision – Local Government Association Annual Conference and Exhibition 
(Minute No. 5 refers): 

Evidence from Call-in Witnesses 

Melissa Holt (Organisational Development Manager) 

The Minutes stated that “She had become aware of an invoice for the LGA 
Conference on 29 May” 

The Member considered that this statement was not accurate as Melissa had 
only become aware that places had been booked for this Conference when 
she received the invoice for them. 

The Minutes also stated that “she confirmed that the Council was 
contractually bound to pay it, as the date for cancellation had passed.” 



The Member had no recollection of Melissa making this statement. 

Graham Burgess (Chief Executive) 

The Minutes stated that he “had issued the instruction for places to be booked 
for Members on the same basis as previous years.” 

The Member had no recollection of Graham making this statement. 

Summary of the Lead Call-in Signatory 

The Member drew attention to the second bullet point as follows: 

• That the Council’s procedures had not been adhered to and the Chief 
Executive should ensure that the procedures are reviewed to ensure 
future compliance. 

The Member informed that what the Lead Call-in Signatory had said was that 
the Chief Executive had not followed Council protocol. 

RESOLVED: 

That subject to the above comments on the accuracy of Minutes of the 
Special meeting of the Committee held on 24 June 2013 they be signed. 
 

9 MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the accuracy of Minutes of the last meeting of the Scrutiny 
Programme Board held on 19 February 2013 be approved. 
 

10 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE CO-ORDINATING  COMMITTEE AND 
MEETING PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Committee considered two reports by the Director of Public Health/Head 
of Policy and Performance (Fiona Johnstone) and agreed to discuss the 
details of both at the same time. 
 
The first report informed Members of the Committee’s Terms of Reference as 
detailed in Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution.  This was set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  The Constitution had recently been revised and 
updated in response to the need to improve the Council’s corporate 
governance and decision making processes.   
 
The Committee noted that the main changes to the Constitution involved: 
 
• The creation of four Policy and Performance Committees to undertake 

overview and scrutiny 



• The creation of four new Constituency Committees to devolve decision-
making in line with the Localism Act 

• A revised Scheme of Delegation 
• Changes to the format of Council meetings 
 
Members also noted the functions and powers of all four Policy and 
Performance Committees, including responsibilities in relation to health 
scrutiny.  The terms of reference also highlighted the additional 
responsibilities of the Co-ordinating Committee. 
 
In the second report the Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and 
Performance proposed the Meeting Procedure Rules under which formal 
meetings of the Policy and Performance Committees could be undertaken. 
They were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.   Members were requested to 
consider these Rules, suggest any amendments required and give their 
approval in order that updated Rules could be published within the relevant 
section of Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance also made a 
presentation to the Committee on the key principles which covered the aims 
and approach to scrutiny, pre decision and post decision scrutiny, the 
Committee Structure and how it would fit in with the new Constitutional 
arrangements. 
 
Members noted that within the Policy and Performance Committee Procedure 
Rules it was proposed that the membership of the Committee should include 
the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Council’s other three Policy and 
Performance Committees.  However, it was also noted that the Chair of the 
Policy and Performance Families and Wellbeing Committee, Councillor 
Wendy Clements, was not a member of the Co-ordinating Committee.  Some 
Members queried this and asked if it was an oversight.  The Director of Public 
Health/Head of Policy and Performance reported that such a membership 
arrangement was regarded as good practice but it was not a mandatory 
requirement. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services (Surjit Tour) informed that this 
membership issue could be kept under review and if the Chair of the Policy 
and Performance Families and Wellbeing Committee not being a member 
hampered the Co-ordinating Committee’s role at some stage, appropriate 
action could be agreed. 
 
A Member drew attention to paragraph 16(g) of the Appendix to the Meeting 
Procedure Rules report regarding Call-in which read as follows: 
 

‘If the Co-ordinating Committee agrees with the decision the relevant 
Senior Officer may implement it.  In the event of any political group not 
agreeing with the majority decision of the Co-ordinating Committee, it may 



prepare a written minority report for consideration by Council when the 
minutes of the Co-ordinating Committee are considered.  Any such report 
must be handed to the Head of Legal and Member Services in accordance 
with Standing Order 7(2).  The Leader of the relevant group or his/her 
representative will have an opportunity to explain the minority report to the 
Council and Council may discuss and vote for/or against such a report 
without prejudice to any decision already implemented.’ 

 
The Member informed that he did not understand what was meant by this.  
The Head of Legal and Member Services informed that the taking of a 
decision did not preclude discussion or debate on it and did not fetter the 
Council’s discretion.  He informed that he would circulate an easily 
understandable form of words in plain English on this matter to all Members of 
the Committee. 
 
A Member referred to the traditional Committee lay out of the room where 
Members sat next to Members of their own Political Groups.  He proposed 
that they be mixed up and sit with Members of other Political Groups at future 
meetings.  He considered that this revised style would be less confrontational 
and combative.  The Member also proposed that enquiries be made on best 
practice with regard to seating arrangements adopted in other Councils and 
whether it was considered productive.  
 
A Member referred to the first meeting of the Council held on 24 June 2013, a 
Special meeting arranged to consider a called-in decision regarding the 2013 
Local Government Association Conference.  He was confused as two of the 
Members who had signed the call-in notice had agreed to Members being 
allowed to go to the Conference.  Another Member raised the issue that 
Members who had signed the call-in notice had sat on the Committee that 
scrutinised the decision and asked if this could not be interpreted as 
predetermination. 
 
A Member drew attention to the last sentence in paragraph 16(g) as follows: 
 

‘The Chair may accept written documentary evidence where appropriate.’ 
 

The Member considered that if witnesses were unable to attend a call-in 
meeting they should not be allowed to provide written submissions because 
the Committee would be unable to clarify points with them. 
 
Another Member considered that it should be a matter for the Committee 
whether it wished to received written submissions from witnesses who were 
unable to attend call-in meetings.  He felt that if a written submission was 
likely to prove valuable and assist the Committee, then perhaps they should 
be allowed and Members could attach what weight they wanted to it.  Others 
considered that the Chair should exercise his judgement and decide whether 
any written correspondence received should be put before the Committee.  



They also believed that Members should attend call-in meetings with an open 
mind. 
 
The Member also referred to the language used at the call-in meeting and 
informed that other local authorities did not operate their meetings with 
aggression they saw them as a means of receiving important information. 
 
A Member queried the connection between the scrutiny function and the four 
new Constituency Committees.  The Director of Public Health/Head of Policy 
and Performance informed that the remits of Constituency Committees were 
still evolving and their functions would be determined at the local level.  
Decisions made by these committees would be subject to scrutiny.  If an issue 
arose relating to a particular area it could be possible to ask the relevant 
Constituency Committee to carry out an investigation and report back to the 
relevant policy and Performance Committee.  However, Constituency 
Committees were unable to scrutinise their own decisions.  They could be 
used as consultative bodies, informing of local opinion on specific matters 
raised. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the terms of reference of the four Policy and Performance 

Committees be noted as detailed in Article 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution; 

 
(2) the Meeting Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report be approved and the Constitution be updated accordingly; 
and 

 
(3) if the Chair of the of the Policy and Performance Families and 

Wellbeing Committee is not a member of the Co-ordinating 
Committee then the Vice Chair will be requested to represent it at 
Co-ordinating Committee meetings. 

 
11 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
A report by the Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance 
outlined the proposed performance management report to support the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan for 2013/14.  She apologised that the report 
had been produced in black and white.  In future similar reports would be 
colour co-ordinated and include a key to make them easier to understand. 
 
The report detailed the priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan into a 
coherent set of performance outcome measures and targets. The Committee 
was informed that these would be used to evaluate the achievement of 
strategic priorities over the next year of the Plan.  The report included 



proposed indicators and it was noted that the Council would make the ultimate 
decision on them. 
 
The Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance reported that 
she anticipated that the development of the Corporate Plan would be an 
iterative process during 2013/14 based on the feedback and requirements of 
Members and portfolio leads.  It would run in parallel to the wider 
development of the underpinning business planning and performance 
management infrastructure within the Council (e.g. Performance Management 
Framework Policy, electronic provision of performance information to Elected 
Members, transition from targets to outcomes). 
 
The Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance informed 
Members that it was useful to acknowledge the dash board as part of the 
performance management she wanted to introduce into the Council. 
 
The Head of Commissioning, Performance and Business Intelligence (Tony 
Kinsella) was in attendance at the meeting and took Members through the 
detail of the report which translated the key priorities from the Corporate Plan 
to a high level set of targets which the Committee could scrutinise.  He 
informed that the reporting process would be developed over time and he was 
happy to receive Members’ feedback on the content and style of this type of 
report. 
 
The Head of Commissioning, Performance and Business Intelligence 
informed the Committee that the model and approach being taken with regard 
to performance management was very much based on an exception model.  
Officers were accountable for their performance and must produce exception 
reports and plans for delivery to turn round performance.  He explained the 
technical specification sheets and informed that in some cases data was only 
available on a quarterly basis and fields could only be populated once the first 
quarter had passed. 
 
A Member commented that the descriptions used could be better and that 
they needed to relate to the Council’s targets.  The Head of Commissioning, 
Performance and Business Intelligence informed that a technical user guide 
would be produced.  The indicators presented had been led by the Directors 
in line with their corporate priorities. 
 
The Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance told the 
Committee that she would provide it with information on the connection 
between outcomes and why particular indicators had been chosen. 
 
A Member drew attention to Appendix 2 to the report and informed that she 
did not understand a figure in relation to the indicator on permanent 
admissions of older people (aged 65 and over) to residential and nursing care 
homes, per 100,000 population.  Another Member informed that Members 



required some training if this new reporting arrangement was to be a useful 
tool for Members.  The Member also asked how up to date the figures were 
and was told that information was included as soon as it became available.  
Usually the information was a month out of date but Officers were now trying 
to accelerate the processes involved with data collection. 
 
The Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance welcomed the 
constructive comments and confirmed that the manner in which performance 
information was reported would evolve and improve over time and feedback 
from Members was important in this process. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the information contained within this report be used to inform the 

Committee’s future Work Programme; and 
 
(2) appropriate training sessions be arranged for Members so that 

they can assess the information contained in this standing report 
to the Committee. 

 
12 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report by the Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance 
informed that the Committee would draw up a Work Programme for the 
ensuing Municipal Year.  The Director advised Members of the criteria that 
would be suitable to inform the Work Programme and requested that they 
propose items for inclusion.  She also asked the Committee if it was in 
agreement to ask the other three Policy and Performance Committees to 
consider their Work Programmes, assign their priorities and consider a report 
setting them out at its next meeting. 
 
The Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance informed the 
Committee that Officers had reviewed the work programmes/minutes from the 
former Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings and had identified those 
areas where Members had previously requested further work to take place. 
Those items were listed in a table for Members information. As part of 
developing the work programme of the new Policy and Performance 
Committees, Members were asked to identify any items from the list that were 
required for the new work programme.  It was noted that it would be beneficial 
to carry forward only those most significant items.  
 
Members considered the detail of the report and made suggestions on what 
information they would like to receive and on what could be included in the 
work programme as follows: 
 

• there should be a standing item on all Co-ordinating Committee 
agendas to monitor the Council’s performance against its budget; 



• this year’s budget be monitored along with the implications on future 
years’ savings and link all this to performance; 

• the regular Capital and Revenue Monitoring Reports that are prepared 
for the Cabinet’s consideration be also presented to this Committee as 
a standing item; 

• the information that the Head of Financial Services (Tom Sault) used to 
prepare on one sheet of paper for the former Council Excellence 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, using the traffic light approach, be 
presented to this Committee on a regular basis; 

• establish, as soon as possible, a Task and Finish Group on the 
implementation of the budget, looking at options for next year 

• consider a list of the members of the Wirral Public Services Board and 
details of other bodies they sit on; 

• agendas for the former Overview and Scrutiny Committees were too 
long, this mistake must not be repeated; 

• the Committee must prioritise two or three topics to scrutinise and 
complete this work within the Municipal Year; 

• the Committee should scrutinise Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests received, the processes involved with them and the 
Information Manager be invited to make a presentation to a future 
meeting of the Committee; 

• consider how other local authorities and other organisations e.g. the 
Police deal with FOI requests;  

• Shared Services (This was within the remit of the Policy and 
Performance Transformation and Resources Committee); and 

• consideration be given to the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Chair, Vice-Chair and Spokespersons be given delegated 

authority to meet and agree what to include in the Committee’s 
Work Programme, prior to its next meeting; and 

 
(2) the Chair, Vice-Chair and Spokespersons be requested to agree to 

the commencement of any specific parts of the Work Programme, 
prior to the next Committee meeting. 

 
13 SCRUTINY: BRIEFING  

 
The Committee considered a Scrutiny Briefing document prepared by the 
scrutiny support team that contained the following information: 

 
1. The purpose of overview and scrutiny 
2. Service areas relevant to this committee 
3. Dates of meetings 
4. Committee Membership 
5. Outstanding items from previous scrutiny committees 



6. Key Internal Plan & Strategies 
7. Key local and national policy drivers 
8. The role of the Chair 
9. Officer support arrangements 
10. Key contacts 

 
A Member queried the Committee’s support arrangements.  The Director of 
Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance informed that she and the 
Programme Manager (Michele Duerden) would be supporting the Committee 
for the time being.  Currently there was only one Scrutiny Support Officer 
(Alan Veitch) in the employment of the Council.  He was supporting the Policy 
and Performance Families and Wellbeing Committee.  There were two vacant 
posts and a recruitment exercise was under way. 
 
In the meantime, Members were advised to channel any requests for support 
through the Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance and the 
Programme Manager and they would provide the name of a link person who 
would be allocated to the piece of work required.  Their aim was to create a 
flexible scrutiny support arrangement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the Scrutiny Briefing document be noted. 
 
 


